Long Hill Township Committee Minutes
June 6, 2013 Special Meeting

The Township Committee of the Township of Long Hill, County of Morris, State of New Jersey convened in Special Session at the Municipal Building, 915 Valley Road, Gillette, New Jersey on Thursday, **June 6, 2013** at 5:38 PM.

Statement of ADEQUATE NOTICE

Mayor Piserchia read the following statement:

"In compliance with the Open Public Meetings Law of New Jersey, adequate notice of this meeting was included in a list of meetings notice which was electronically sent to the Echoes Sentinel, Courier News and Daily Record on January 15, 2013; posted on the bulletin board in the Municipal Building on January 15, 2013 and has remained continuously posted as the required notices under the Statute. In addition, a copy of this notice is and has been available to the public and is on file in the office of the Municipal Clerk."

Notice of Special Meeting – Thursday, June 6, 2013

The following notice was posted at the Municipal Building and on the Township website.

NOTICE that the Township Committee will hold a Special Meeting on Thursday, June 6 2013 at 4:30 p.m. at the Municipal Building in the conference room, 915 Valley Road, Gillette. A quorum of the Long Hill Township Committee is expected to be present at this meeting for the purpose of approving the Resolution for a Special Event Permit for the Long Hill Little League. Formal action may be taken at this meeting.

CALL MEETING TO ORDER – The meeting will be called to order by Mayor Piserchia at 5:38 PM

ROLL CALL: Mayor Piserchia, Committeeman Mike Mazzucco, were present. Committeeman Schuler attended via speaker phone. Committeemen Roshto and Rae were absent.

Mr. Henry, Township Administrator was also present

RESOLUTIONS:

RESOLUTION 13-208 APPROVING SPECIAL EVENT LICENSE & FIREWORKS – LONG HILL TOWNSHIP LITTLE LEAGUE

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Long Hill, in the County of Morris, State of New Jersey upon the advice of the Township Clerk, that all documents have been reviewed and are in good order, does hereby authorize the Township Clerk to approve and sign the application and approve License Number S 13- 11 for the "Family Picnic/Championship Day" to the "Sponsor" Long Hill Township Little League, for their Special Event to be held on June 8, 2013, 3:00 PM – 10:00 PM at the Little League Complex on Poplar Drive; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Township Committee hereby authorizes the Long Hill Township Little League to conduct their annual fireworks on June 8, 2013 at the Long Hill Township League Complex during the event contingent that all necessary permits are approved;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Long Hill Township Little League is not responsible for funding police services for this event as per Township Code 4-6.5A.

Long Hill Township Committee Minutes June 6, 2013 Special Meeting

MOVED by: Comm. Mike Mazzucco of the Township Committee of Long Hill Township, that Resolution #13-208 is hereby approved. **SECOND** by: Comm. Cornel Schuler.

ROLL CALL VOTE: All in Favor

MEETING OPEN TO THE PUBLIC: No one from the public was present

ADJOURNMENT

Mayor Piserchia made a motion, seconded by Comm. Mazzucco to adjourn. Voice Vote: All in favor

Meeting adjourned at 5:42 PM

Respectfully submitted,

Cathy Reese Township Clerk